Journal of the Senate

FIFTY-SECOND DAY

Senate Chamber, Topeka, Kansas Friday, March 22, 2024, 9:00 a.m.

The Senate was called to order pro forma by Senator Brenda Dietrich.

REFERENCE OF BILLS AND CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

The following bills were referred to Committees as indicated:

Assessment and Taxation: HB 2819.

Financial Institutions and Insurance: HB 2810

Utilities: HB 2806.

Ways and Means: SB 557; Sub HB 2460.

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

Committee on **Assessment and Taxation** recommends **HB 2416** be amended by substituting with a new bill to be designated as "Senate Substitute for HOUSE BILL NO. 2416," as follows:

"Senate Substitute for HOUSE BILL NO. 2416

By Committee on Assessment and Taxation

"AN ACT concerning adoption; relating to the expenses thereof; enacting the adoption savings account act; allowing individuals to establish adoption savings accounts with certain financial institutions; providing eligible expenses, requirements and restrictions for such accounts; requiring the secretary of revenue to adopt certain rules and regulations; granting nonexclusive marketing authority to the state treasurer; establishing addition and subtraction modifications for contributions to such accounts under the Kansas income tax act; amending K.S.A. 2023 Supp. 79-32,117 and repealing the existing section.";

And the substitute bill be passed.

Committee on **Federal and State Affairs** recommends **HB 2124** be amended by substituting with a new bill to be designated as "Senate Substitute for HOUSE BILL NO. 2124," as follows:

"Senate Substitute for HOUSE BILL NO. 2124 By Committee on Federal and State Affairs

"AN ACT concerning alcoholic liquor; relating to microbreweries; permitting the sale of beer and hard cider manufactured by the licensee to retailers, public venues, clubs, drinking establishments, holders of temporary permits and caterers; allowing the sale of such beer and hard cider in unopened containers to consumers at special events monitored and regulated by the division of alcoholic beverage control; amending K.S.A. 41-308b, 41-410, 41-601, 41-701, 41-702, 41-703, 41-706, 41-708, 41-709, 41-

728, 41-1101, 41-1202 and 41-2642 and K.S.A. 2023 Supp. 41-1201 and repealing the existing sections.";

And the substitute bill be passed.

Also, **HB 2422** be amended by substituting with a new bill to be designated as "Senate Substitute for HOUSE BILL NO. 2422," as follows:

"Senate Substitute for HOUSE BILL NO. 2422

By Committee on Federal and State Affairs

"AN ACT concerning gaming; relating to certification of gaming suppliers by the Kansas racing and gaming commission; exempting certain suppliers from such certification requirements; limiting adoption of rules and regulations by the commission; amending K.S.A. 2023 Supp. 74-8751 and 74-8772 and repealing the existing sections.";

And the substitute bill be passed.

TRIBUTES

The Committee on **Organization, Calendar, and Rules** authorizes the following tributes for the week of March 18 through March 22, 2024:

Senator Blasi: commending Connie Palacioz for her outstanding contribution to her country and community during World War II;

Senator Faust Goudeau: extending official recognition to Sen. Donald Betts, commending Prisca Barnes and Storytime Village for outstanding literacy programs;

Senator Haley: congratulating Rev. Jimmie L. Banks on his retirement and commending his many contributions to Kansas;

Senator McGinn: congratulating Ty Lasher on his retirement and commending his career in public service:

Senator Reddi: congratulating Jadon Dunham on receiving the Manhattan Boys and Girls Club Youth of the Year Award; and

Senator Reddi and Senator Longbine: congratulating the Junction City H.S. Junior Reserve Officers Training Team – the Raiders – on receiving their third straight national team championship.

On motion of Senator Kloos, the Senate adjourned until 10:00 a.m., Monday, March 25, 2024.

CHARLENE BAILEY, CINDY SHEPARD, Journal Clerks.

COREY CARNAHAN, Secretary of the Senate.